

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHESTEK PLLC,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHI VIDAL, DIRECTOR,
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL GAME DEVELOPERS
ASSOCIATION AND CODEMIKO PROJECT, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Brandon J. Huffman
Counsel of Record
Connor Richards
Michele Robichaux
Ryan Fairchild
Amanda Whorton
ODIN LAW AND MEDIA
4600 Marriott Drive, Suite 520
Raleigh, NC 27612
(919) 813-0090
brandon@odinlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Process Is a Critical Institution as a Matter of Public Policy That Ensures Administrative Rules Are Reasonable and Proper.	4
A. History and Importance of Notice- and-Comment Rulemaking.	4
B. The PTO Erred in Failing to Conduct Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Prior to Requiring That Trademark Applicants Provide Their Domicile Address (This Rule Is Hereafter Referred to as the “Domicile Rule”).	7
II. Were Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Followed, the PTO Should Not Have Put the Final Rule into Effect Due to Privacy Concerns.	12
A. Domicile Addresses Are Private Information That the PTO Does Not Adequately Safeguard.	12
B. Those in the Games and Digital Enter- tainment Industries Are Particularly Vulnerable to Exposure.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Domicile Rule’s Purpose Is Already Satisfied by Reporting United States Legal Counsel Information.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	5
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Quigg</i> , 932 F.2d 920 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).	7, 8
<i>Cubanski v. Heckler</i> , 781 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).	8
<i>In re Capital One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3470261, MDL No. 1:19md2915 (AJT/JFA) (E.D. Va. June 25, 2020)	20
<i>In re Chestek PLLC</i> , 92 F.4th 1105 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	3, 9, 10, 27
<i>In re Equifax, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 362 F.Supp.3d 1295 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	20
<i>In re OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 266 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).	20
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 66 F.Supp.3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014)	20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017).	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).	8
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).	8
<i>Reuber v. United States</i> , 829 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.	8
U.S. Const. amend. V.	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
U.S. Const. amend. IX	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.	4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.	6, 7
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559 (1946).	5
35 U.S.C. § 1 (1836).	4
35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)	7
35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)(A)-(B).	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 519.040 (2022)	16
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237, § 4(a) (1946)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. 314.....	20
37 C.F.R. § 2.2(o).....	7
37 C.F.R. § 2.32(a)(2).....	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

84 Fed. Reg. 4393 (Feb. 15, 2019).	10, 25
84 Fed. Reg. 4396.....	25
84 Fed. Reg. 4400.....	26
84 Fed. Reg. 31500 (July 2, 2019)	27
84 Fed. Reg. 31511 (July 2, 2019)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 1980 (1946)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Adam Kiciński, CEO, <i>CD Projekt Red, Teleconference on CD Projekt Red 2020 Financials</i> (Apr. 22, 2021), https://www.cdprojekt.com/en/wp-content/uploads-en/2021/04/transcript-2020-results.pdf#page=2</p>	17
<p>Bryant Francis, <i>Why are Valve and Discord Permitting Harassment Against Sweet Baby Inc.?</i>, GAME DEVELOPER (Mar. 11, 2024), https://www.gamedeveloper.com/business/why-are-valve-and-discord-permitting-harassment-against-sweet-baby-inc-</p>	19
<p>Chapters, <i>International Game Developers Association</i>, https://igda.org/chapters/ (last visited June 11, 2024)</p>	1
<p>Cloud Imperium, <i>Cloud Imperium Financials for 2022</i> (Jan. 2, 2024), https://cloudimperiumgames.com/blog/corporate/cloud-imperium-financials-for-2022</p>	17
<p>CodeMiko, <i>Twitch</i>, https://www.twitch.tv/codemiko (last visited June 11, 2024)</p>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Colorado Attorney General, <i>Colorado’s Consumer Data Protection Laws: FAQ’s for Businesses and Government Agencies,</i> https://coag.gov/resources/data-protection-laws/ (last visited June 11, 2024).	20
Developers Database, VG Insights, https://vginsights.com/ developers-database (last visited June 11, 2024).	18
Electronic Arts, <i>Electronic Arts Reports Q4 and FY24 Results</i> , Press Release (May 7, 2024), https://ir.ea.com/press-releases/press- release-details/2024/Electronic-Arts- Reports-Q4-and-FY24- Results/default.aspx	23
Haseeb Tariq, <i>How to Become a Successful Faceless Virtual Star</i> (August 2, 2022) https://www.entrepreneur.com/science- technology/how-to-become-a-vtuber- content-creator/375553	23
International Intellectual Property Law Association, <i>USPTO Discloses Accidental Data Leak of TM Applicants</i> , (May 10, 2024), https://iipla.org/uspto- discloses-accidental-data-leak-of-tm- applicants/	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<p>Jacob Ward and Lora Kolodny, <i>The FBI has Formed a National Database to Track and Prevent ‘Swatting,’</i> NBC NEWS (June 29, 2023), https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/fbi-formed-national-database-track-prevent-swatting-rcna91722.....</p>	16
<p>Jagjit Singh, <i>What is a VTuber, and how do you become one?</i> (May 21, 2023), https://cointelegraph.com/news/what-is-a-v-tuber</p>	23
<p>James Chen, <i>The Vtuber Takeover of 2020</i>, POLYGON (Nov. 30, 2020), https://www.polygon.com/2020/11/30/21726800/hololive-vtuber-projekt-melody-kizuna-ai-calliope-mori-vshojo-youtube-earnings.....</p>	20
<p>Jason Hanna and Jamie Lynch, <i>An Ohio Gamer Gets Prison Time Over a ‘Swatting’ Call that Led to a Man’s Death,</i> CNN U.S. (Sept. 14, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/2019/09/14/us/swatting-sentence-casey-viner/index.html</p>	16
<p>Kellen Browning and Kashmir Hill, <i>How Streaming Stars Pay the Price of Online Fame</i>, N.Y. TIMES (July 29, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/29/technology/twitch-stalking.html.....</p>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lars Noah, <i>Interpreting Agency Enabling Acts: Misplaced Metaphors in Administrative Law</i> , 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. (2000).	5
Matthew D. McCubbins et al., <i>The Political Origins of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 15 J.L. ECON. & ORG. (1999)	5
Minyvonne Burke, <i>Tennessee Man, Targeted for his Twitter Handle, Dies After 'Swatting' Call Sends Police to his Home</i> , NBC NEWS (July 22, 2021), https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/tennessee-man-targeted-his-twitter-handle-dies-after-swatting-call-n1274747	16
Nathan Grayson, <i>How a Pink-Haired Anime Girl Became One of Twitch's Biggest Stars</i> , WASH. POST (Apr. 20, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/video-games/2022/04/20/twitch-ironmouse-vtuber-subathon-interview/ (discussing Ironmouse's health condition, which leaves her bedridden).	21
Nathan Grayson, <i>Kid Gets Swatted After Popular YouTuber Helps Him Get Thousands of Subscribers</i> , Kotaku (Feb. 21, 2018), https://kotaku.com/kid-gets-swatted-after-popular-youtuber-helps-him-get-t-1823209541	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

- Nathan Grayson,
*Twitch Streamers Traumatized After Four
 ‘Swattings’ in a Week*, WASH. POST (Aug.
 15, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/video-games/2022/08/15/keffals-adin-ross-ishowspeed-swatting-twitch-youtube/> 16
- Nellie Bowles,
*How ‘Doxxing’ Became a Mainstream Tool
 in the Culture Wars*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 30,
 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/30/technology/doxxing-protests.html>..... 13, 19
- Nick Wingfield,
*Feminist Critics of Video Games Facing
 Threats in ‘GamerGate’ Campaign*,
 N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 15, 2014),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2014/10/16/tech
 nology/gamergate-women-video-game-
 threats-anita-sarkeesian.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2014/10/16/technology/gamergate-women-video-game-threats-anita-sarkeesian.html)..... 19
- Nihal Krishan,
*US Patent and Trademark Office Data
 Leak Exposed 61K Private Addresses*,
 FEDSCOOP (June 29, 2023),
[https://fedscoop.com/us-trademark-and-
 patents-office-data-leak-exposed-61k-
 private-home-addresses/](https://fedscoop.com/us-trademark-and-patents-office-data-leak-exposed-61k-private-home-addresses/) 13, 14, 19
- Pavel Alpeyev and Yuki Furukawa,
*How Virtual Streamers Became Japan’s
 Biggest YouTube Attraction*, BLOOMBERG
 (Sept. 17, 2019), [https://www.bloomberg.
 com/news/articles/2019-09-17/how-virtual-
 streamers-became-japan-s-biggest-](https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-09-17/how-virtual-streamers-became-japan-s-biggest-)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
youtube-attraction (noting the spawning of “thousands of copycat acts”).....	24
Rachel Kleinfeld, <i>The Rise of Political Violence in the United States</i> , 32 J. DEMOCRACY (2021)	16
Raph Koster, <i>The Cost of Games</i> , GAME DEVELOPER (Jan. 17, 2018), https://www.gamedeveloper.com/business/the-cost-of-games	23
Rokoko, <i>The Expert Guide To Making or Buying a VTuber Model</i> (July 5, 2022), https://www.rokoko.com/insights/the-expert-guide-to-making-or-buying-a-vtuber-model	23
Roni Elias, <i>The Legislative History of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 27 FORDHAM ENV'T L. REV. (2015).	5
Sam Machkovech, <i>Police to Seattle’s Techies, Streamers: Sign up for our Anti-Swatting Service</i> , ARSTECHNICA (Oct. 1, 2018), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2018/10/police-to-seattles-techies-streamers-sign-up-for-our-anti-swatting-service/	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Shubhanker Parijat, <i>Marvel’s Spider-Man 2 Had a Total Budget of \$315 Million</i> , Gaming Bolt (Dec. 19, 2023), https://gamingbolt.com/marvels-spider-man-2-had-a-total-budget-of-315-million	17
Siladitya Ray, <i>Pokemon is ‘Investigating’ Palworld for Potential IP Infringement - Here’s What to Know About the Controversial Game That’s Gone Viral</i> , FORBES (Jan. 25, 2024), https://www.forbes.com/sites/siladityaray/2024/01/25/pokemon-is-investigating-palworld-for-potential-ip-infringement-heres-what-to-know-about-the-controversial-game-thats-gone-viral/	24
SteamDB, <i>Steam Game Releases by Year</i> , https://steamdb.info/stats/releases/ (last visited June 11, 2024).	22
Taylor Lorenz, <i>YouTube Remains Rife with Misogyny and Harassment, Creators Say</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 18, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2022/09/18/you-tube-misogyny-women-hate/	21
Tim Lince, <i>“Disappointing” – USPTO Suffers Second Data Breach of Applicant Domicile Addresses</i> , World Trademark Review (May 10, 2024), https://www.worldtrademarkreview.com/article/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

disappointing-uspto-suffers-second-data-breach-of-applicant-domicile-addresses	13
United States Attorney’s Office for the Central District of California, <i>Three Men Charged in ‘Swatting’ Schemes in which Admitted Hoax-Maker Targeted Individuals, Schools and a Convention Center</i> , Press Release (Jan. 23, 2019), https://www.justice.gov/usao-cdca/pr/three-men-charged-swatting-schemes-which-admitted-hoax-maker-targeted-individuals	15
USPTO, <i>Identity Verification for Trademark Filers</i> , https://www.uspto.gov/trademarks/apply/identity-verification (last visited June 11, 2024)	26
USPTO, <i>Personal Information in Trademark Records</i> , https://www.uspto.gov/trademarks/apply/faqs-personal-information-trademark-records (last visited June 11, 2024).	13
Wyatte Grantham-Philips and Gaetane Lewis, <i>The New York Times is Fighting Off Wordle Look-Alikes with Copyright Takedown Notices</i> , AP NEWS (Mar. 12, 2024), https://apnews.com/article/new-york-times-wordle-clones-takedown-dmca-35d32b7548f7312ea74a2065b2cd31a6	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Yane An,
*The Rise of VTubers 2023: Virtual
Creators in the Streaming Space*,
GAMESIGHT (Aug. 8, 2023),
<https://blog.gamesight.io/vtuber/>. 22

Zack Whittaker,
*US Patent and Trademark Office confirms
another leak of filers’ address data*, TECH
CRUNCH (May 8, 2024), [https://techcrunch
.com/2024/05/08/us-patent-and-
trademark-office-confirms-another-leak-
of-filers-address-data/](https://techcrunch.com/2024/05/08/us-patent-and-trademark-office-confirms-another-leak-of-filers-address-data/) 14
